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Bushfire Management
Statement (BMS)

1. Introduction

This Bushfire Management Statement has been prepared in response to the requirements of
Clause 44.06-2 - Bushfire Management Overlay, and in accordance with the application
requirements of Clause 53.02 — Bushfire Planning

This is a Pathway 2 application - Bushfire Protection Objectives.

1.1 Preparation of this report

1.2 Notes pertaining to the compilation of this report

The site assessment was conducted on: 16th October 2020
The owner was: not at the site.

2. Project Outline

2.1 Project Description

A new commercial petrol station with a centrally located control building with a main canopy to the
North and a truck canopy to the East.

5 OF 45
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3. Site Details

3.1 Council Details

Name YARRA RANGES

Postal Po Box 105, Lilydale 3140
Address 15 Anderson St, Lilydale
Telephone 9294 6905

Email mail@yarraranges.vic.gov.au

3.2 Zoning Details

subject to the following planning zone:

Note In addition to the Bushfire Management Overlay (BMO) this site is

Overlay and Zone (INDUSTRIAL3 (IN32)
Classification

ENVIRONMENTAL SIGNIFICANCE OVERLAY

Special Condition |Designated Bushfire Prone Areas

4. Project Proposal Drawings

The Client has provided: 1 Plan drawings of the proposed construction.
The Client has provided: 1 Plan drawings of the site.

4.1 Drawing Register

Title

Date

Revision

JN1399.1sk01 Site Plan PRELIMINARY 20220208.pdf

08-Feb-22

JN1399.1 sk02 elevations 01.pdf

JN1399.1 sk03 elevations 02.pdf

5. Reference VPPs

Clause 44.06 Bushfire Management Overlay

Clause 53.02 Bushfire Planning

TLLLLLLLLL YL
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6. Application Pathway and relevant Clause 53.02 objectives and measures

For the purposes of addressing clause 53.02, clause 53.02-2 applies which is for all other appli-
cations where:

The checklist below identifies those objective and approved measures that have been
addressed, and are applicable to the Bushfire Management Statement for this proposal.

This is a Pathway 2 application - Bushfire Protection Objectives

Approved Measure/ Alternative Applicable Relevant Table and Clause
Measure

Cl 53.02 -4.1: Landscape siting and design objectives

AM 2.1 Bushfire risk to the development YES NIL
AM 2.2 Siting of Building maximum separation, public road
YES proximity & Access by emergency
services
AM 2.3 Design of Building YES NIL

Cl 53.02 -4.2: Defendable space and construction objective

AM 3.1 Defendable space for a dwelling Column A, B, C, or if siting con-
(including an extension or alteration to YES straints, D of Table 2 of ¢l 53.02-5
a dwelling), a dependant person’s unit,

industry, office or retail premises

AMS3.2 Defendable space for accommo- NO Table 3 of cl 53.02-5

dation other than a Dwelling

Alternative Measures

AltM 3.3 Defendable space includes YES Table 2 of cl 53.02-5

adjoining land

AltM 3.4 Method 2 of AS3959 NO AS3959: 2009

AltM 3.5 A dwelling assessed to be high NO Table 2 of cl 53.02-5 Only applies if
Risk site &/or FZ AM3.1 cannot be met

AltM 3.6 Accommodation & integrated NO Table 3 of cl 53.02-5

Fire Management

7 OF 45
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Approved Measure/ Alternative Applicable Relevant Table and Clause
Measure (Continued)

Cl 53.02 -4.3: Water supply and access objectives

AM 4.1 : Water and access for Dwelling YES Water - Table 4; Access - Table 5 of
cl 53.02-5

AM 4.2: Water, access & risk management NO Water - cl 53.02-4 : AM4.2; Access-

for accommodation Table 5 of cl 53.02-5

7. Information Required for Application Submission

In consideration of the BMO and Clause 53.02, the report comprises of 2 parts;

BMS Bushfire Managment Statement, including

Appendix 1: Bushfire Management Plan

BHSA: Bushfire Hazard Site Assessment

Appendix 2: Client Proposal Development Drawings
NIL

NIL
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8. Clause 53.02-4: Bushfire protection objectives

8.1 Clause 53.02-4.1: Landscape, siting and design objectives
8.1.1 Approved Measure - AM2.1 Landscape bushfire risk

Clause 53.02 -4.1: Landscape, siting and design objectives

Objective Development is appropriate having regard to the nature of the Bushfire
risk arising from the surrounding landscape.

Development is sited to minimise the risk of bushfire.

Development is sited to provide safe access for vehicles, including
emergency vehicles.

Building design minimises vulnerability to bushfire attack.

Approved Measure - AM2.1 Landscape bushfire risk

Requirements The bushfire risk to the development from the landscape beyond the site
can be mitigated to an acceptable level.

Response The landscape has an extreme bushfire risk and there is the potential for
bushfires that can damage the locality - particularly with ember attack.

The risk to the development is mitigated to an acceptable level by;

* Building to a BAL that mitigates against ember attack.

* The proximity of urban development and towns which provide for safety.
* The proximity of fire fighting resources in the region,

* The main road is of good quality and provides access, mainly north, south
and east to safety.

The development in consideration of the risk mitigation is appropriate.

Satisfies Approved Measure.
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8.1.2 Approved Measure - AM2.2 Siting of Building

Clause 53.02 -4.1: Landscape, siting and design objectives

Approved Measure - AM2.2 Siting of Building

Requirements A building is sited to ensure the site best achieves the following;

¢ The maximum separation distance between the building and the
bushfire hazard.

¢ The building is in close proximity to a public road.

¢ Access can be provided to the building for emergency service
vehicles.

Response In the proposed location the separation distance is adequate from hazards
to the west.

Refer to the site plan on the next page 20.
The location abuts the passing main road in the area.
Access is available for emergency services vehicles.

The siting best achieves the siting objectives.

Satisfies Approved Measure.

Copyright © 2020 Heath Design Group Pty. Ltd. All Rights Reserved 10 OF 45
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8.1.3 Approved Measure - AM2.3 Building Design

Clause 53.02 -4.1: Landscape, siting and design objectives

Approved Measure - AM2.3 Building Design

Requirements A building is designed to be responsive to the landscape risk and re-
duce the impact of bushfire on the building.

Response The building is to be designed where possible to minimise ember entry -
i.e. avoid re-entrant corners, complex roof lines.
Refer to diagrams below:

Existing complex roof design Improved roof design

Roof Design Considerations [ i |

Central gutters
Open ended gables
Junction points

Ember Hazards

Re-entrant corners
Complex roof lines 5
Gaps between building materials *%k:
Unclosed unerfloor space

500 meters —————— = 100 meters House

Satisfies Approved Measure.
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8.2.1 Approved Measure - AM3.1 Defendable space

Clause 53.02 -4.2: Defendable space and construction objective

Objective Defendable space and building construction mitigate the effect of flame
contact, radiant heat and embers on buildings.

Approved Measure - AM3.1 Defendable space

Requirements A building used for a dwelling (including an extension or alteration to a

dwelling), a dependant person’s unit, industry, office or retail premises is

provided with defendable space in accordance with:

e Table 2 Columns A, B or C and Table 6 to Clause 53.02-4 wholly
within the title boundaries of the land; or

e If there are significant siting constraints, Table 2 Column D and Table
6 to Clause 53.02-5.

The building is constructed to the bushfire attack level that corresponds

to the defendable space provided in accordance with Table 2 to Clause

53.02-5.

Response The defendable space is in accordance to Table 2 and Table 6 to clause
53.02-4.

The defendable space is not wholly within the title boundaries.

The defendable space includes adjoining land to the north, west and south
of the site where there is a reasonable assurance that the land will remain
or continue to be managed in that condition as part of the defendable
space. Refer AltM3.3 on page 15

Refer to BAL calculations on pages 13 and 14 and to the Defendable
Space Workings Diagram on page 20.

The defendable space is 32m or to the site boundaries, whichever is to be
the lesser.

To cover the far eastern corner of the property, defendabe space has been
extended to 50m or to the site boundaries, whichever is to be the lesser.

(All Slopes Low threat in all directions could not be applied to due to the
vegetation between property and forest to the east)

The BAL construction rating is BAL29 that is required to mitigate against
the risk of ember attack.

Satisfies Approved Measure.

All Rights Reserved 12 OF 45
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8.2.2 BAL Calculations: Method 1 - Defendable Space & Construction Rating

Step 1 Determine the assessment area and the defendable space standard
that applies.

Note The assessment area comprises an area of 150 metres around the
selected site. The site refers to the proposed building envelop or
works.

Step 2 Classify the vegetation, distance and slope.

Step 3 Determine your defendable space and corresponding BAL.

North West South East

Vegetation Type A Low threat vegetatior | Low threat vegetatior | Low threat vegetatior | Woodland

Exclusions

Distance from the
site boundary to
vegetation

5m 5m 4m 73m

Flat/Upslope or
Downslope

>0-5° Flat/Upslope Upslope >0-5°

Vegetation Type B

- Forest - Forest

Exclusions

Distance from the
site boundary to
vegetation

63m 82

Flat/Upslope or
Downslope

- >0-5° - >0-5°

Vegetation Type C

Exclusions

Distance from the
site boundary to

vegetation

Flat/Upslope or - - - -

Downslope

Combined

BAL 12.5 12.5 12.5 12.5
3 OF 45
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The highest BAL and associated defendable space is recorded below:

BAL 29
Defendable 50m
Zone Metres

The BAL calculations indicate a 12.5 however due to the extreme bushfire risk of
the locality, and the presence of forest to the north-west, south and east it is
appropriate to build to an higher construction rating.

Defendable space is 50m or to the site boundaries, whichever is to be the lesser.

The BAL level is to be 29 to mitigate the Ember Attack threat in the area and the
connecting vegetation to forest from the East and South East.

Refer to the Defendable Space Working Diagram on page 20

A

reguary

IL

Copyright © 2020 Heath Design Group Pty. Ltd. All Rights Reserved 14 OF 45 8 BUSHFIRE
& CONSULTANT



BMS21007 14-Feb-2022 41 Monbulk Road Mount Evelyn Rev B

8.2.3 Approved Measure - AM3.2 Defendable space

Clause 53.02 -4.2: Defendable space and construction objective

Approved Measure - AM3.2 Defendable space

Requirements A building used for accommodation (other than a dwelling or dependent

person’s unit), a child care centre, an education centre, a hospital, lei-

sure and recreation or a place of assembly is:

¢ Provided with defendable space in accordance with Table 3 and Ta-
ble 6 to Clause 53.02-5 wholly within the title boundaries of the land.

e Constructed to a bushfire attack level of BAL12.5.

Response Not applicable to this submission.

Satisfies Approved Measure.

8.2.4 Alternative Measure - AItM 3.3 Defendable space on adjoining land

Clause 53.02 -4.2: Defendable space and construction objective

Alternative Measures - AltM 3.3 Defendable space on adjoining land

Requirements Adjoining land may be included as defendable space where there is a
reasonable assurance that the land will remain or continue to be man-
aged in that condition as part of the defendable space.

Response Land to the north, west and south is used as defendable space where there
is a reasonable assurance that the land will remain or continue to be
managed in that condition as part of the defendable space.

Satisfies Approved Measure.
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8.2.5 Alternative Measure - AltM 3.4 Method 2, AS 3959 for Defendable Space & BAL

Clause 53.02 -4.2: Defendable space and construction objective

Alternative Measures - AitM 3.4 Method 2 - Defendable space & BAL

Requirements

A Defendable space and the bushfire attack level is determined using
Method 2 of AS3959:2009 Construction of buildings in bushfire prone
areas (Standards Australia) subject to any guidance published by the
relevant fire authority.

Response

Not used in this submission. Pages 16 - 18 not applicable.

Satisfies Approved Measure.

16 OF 45
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8.2.6 Calculations: Method 2 - Defendable Space & Construction BAL Rating
METHOD 2 - Detailed Scientific Procedure (Refer AS3959-2009 Appendix B)

Step 3 - Type 1
Effective slope under the
classified vegetation

Step 1 The relevant FDI or windspeed in accordance with
Paragraph B2.
Re Cl2.2.2 Table 2.1 Measured Vegetation | FDJ
Type 1
Measured Vegetation | FD]
Type 2
Step 2 The vegetation classification, fuel loads and vegetation height in ac-
cordance with Paragraph B3.
Re Table 2.3 Type 1 Vegetation Type 2 Vegetation
is: is:
Type 1 Surface Type 2 Surface
fuel load (w) fuel load (w)
Type 1 Overall Type 2 Overall
fuel load (w) fuel load (w)
Type 1 Vegetation Type 2 Vegetation
height (m) height (m)
North West South East

Step 3 - Type 2
Effective slope under the
classified vegetation

Step 4 - Type 1

Slope of the land be-
tween the site and the
classified

vegetation

Step 4 - Type 2

Slope of the land be-
tween the site and the
classified

vegetation

Step 5 - Type 1
Distance from the site
boundary to vegetation

Step 5 - Type 2
Distance from the site
boundary to vegetation

Method 2 BAL Calculator introduction notes

1. Using the above figures, the Method 2 BAL Calculator uses algorithms generated from appendix B of
AS3959-2009. See next page.
2. The results are the quantification for Heat Flux and subsequent BAL rating for the given parameters.

17 OF 45
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8.2.7 Calculations: Method 2 - Defendable Space & Construction BAL Rating

METHOD 2 - BAL Calculator

Measured Vegetation | Measured Vegetation | These calculations determine the follow-
& Slope Type 1 & Slope Type 2 ) .
ing Defendable Space requirements at
FDI the planned location:
Vegetation Classification
Surface Fuel Load (t/ha) Defendable Space requirements:
Overall Fuel Load (t/ha) BAL rating Inner 0uter

Zone Zone

Effective slope under
the classified vegetation
(degrees)

Slope between the site
and classified vegetation

Distance of the site from
classified vegetation (m)

Flame Width (m)

Flame Temperature (K)

Flame Emissivity

Ambient Temperature (K)

Relative humidity

Direction

Rate of spread

Slope ROS

Flame angle

View Factor

Height of Receiver

Path length

Atmospheric
Transmissivity

Radiant heat flux

Bushfire Attack Level -
LAUNR NN YRYNY
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8.2.8 Alternative Measure - AltM 3.5 Defendable space to site boundary and BAL of FZ

Clause 53.02 -4.2: Defendable space and construction objective

Alternative Measures - AltM 3.5 Defendable space to site boundary and BAL of FZ

Requirements A building used for a dwelling (including an extension or alteration to a
dwelling) may provide defendable space to the property boundary where
it can be demonstrated that:
e The lot has access to urban, township or other areas where:
- Protection can be provided from the impact of extreme bushfire
behaviour.
- Fuel is managed in a minimum fuel condition.
- There is sufficient distance or shielding to protect people from
direct flame contact or harmful levels of radiant heat.
e |Less defendable space and a higher construction standard is appro-
priate having regard to the bushfire hazard landscape assessment.
¢ The dwelling is constructed to a bushfire attack level of BAL FZ.

This alternative measure only applies where the requirements of AM 3.1
cannot be met.

Response Not applicable to this submission

Satisfies Approved Measure.
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8.2.9 Assessment of Defendable Space Working Diagram

Defendable Space Working Diagram

PERASTRUCTURE

4

NEW COMMERCIAL BUILDING

DEFENDABLE SPACE WORKING

DIAGRAM

£F Monbulk Rood Mount

ROECE

I = N

EFEMDWABLE SPACE

=32m

i
H

i’
=

' DEFENDABLE SPACE WORKING DIAGRAM

W Boe S
bl o

121000

Defendable Sfpace
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8.2.10 Alternative Measure - AItM 3.6 Integrated Risk Management

Clause 53.02 -4.2: Defendable space and construction objective

Alternative Measures - AltM 3.6 Integrated Risk Management

Requirements A building used for a dwelling (including an extension or alteration to a
A building used for accommodation (other than a dwelling or dependent
person’s unit), child care centre, education centre, hospital, leisure and
recreation or place of assembly may provide defendable space in ac-
cordance with Table 2 Columns A, B or C and Table 6 to Clause 53.02-5
where it can be demonstrated that:
¢ An integrated approach to risk management has been adopted that
considers:

- The characteristics of the likely future occupants including their
age, mobility and capacity to evacuate during a bushfire
emergency.

- The intended frequency and nature of occupation.

- The effectiveness of proposed emergency management
arrangements, including a mechanism to secure implementation.

¢ Less defendable space and a higher construction standard is
appropriate having regard to the bushfire hazard landscape
assessment.

Response Not applicable to this submission

Satisfies Approved Measure.
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8.3.1 Approved Measures - AM4.1 Water Supply (as specified in Table 4 to clause 53.02-5)
and Access Objectives

Clause 53.02 -4.3: Water supply and access objectives

Approved Measure - AM4.1 Water supply & access objectives

Response: Table 4 Water supply requirements for proposed Dwelling

Lot Sizes (Square Hydrant available  Capacity (litres) Fire authority fittings
metres) and access required

1,001 and above Not applicable 10,000 Yes

Water Supply Requirement Details & Diagram
The water supply if required should be identified with a marker flag;

The lot size is 4350sgm

Shared water tank Water supply identification is nessessary only when

Specific Fire authority connection specifications direct access is required by the local fire authority
only nessessary when access is required.

|
(A + B) = Total Tank Capacity m
(A) Domestic Water
10,000
i

If access is required by local fire authority
refer to next page, 8.1.3 for specification

CFA Outlet Fitting

Domestic Water Outlet 15cm High. 3cm thick
Firefighting Water Reserve Outlet

For all water tank capacities the following requirements apply:

e Dbe stored in an above ground water tank constructed of concrete or metal

¢ have all fixed above ground water pipes and fittings required for firefighting purposes
made of corrosive material, and
include a separate outlet for occupant use.
the water supply must be readily identifiable from the building or appropriate identification
signage to the satisfaction of the relevant fire authority.
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8.3.2 Approved Measures - AM4.1 Water Supply (as specified in Table 4 to clause 53.02-5)
and Access objectives

Clause 53.02 -4.3: Water supply and access objectives

Approved Measure - AM4.1 Water supply and access objectives

Requirements Tank size at or greater than 10,000L - requirements below ARE APPLICABLE

Where a 10,000 & greater litre water supply is required the following fire

authority fittings apply:

¢ The water supply must be located within 60 metres of the outer edge
of the approved building.

e The outlet/s of the water tank must be within 4 metres of the access-
way and unobstructed.

¢ The water supply must incorporate a separate ball or gate valve
British Standard Pipe (BSP 65 millimetre) and coupling (64 millimetre
CFA 3 thread per inch male fitting).

¢ Any pipework and fittings must be a minimum of 65 millimetres (ex-
cluding the CFA coupling).

Requirement Diagram - Fittings.

Water Tank Outlet 65mm = 2 1/2 inches

Minimum size
65mm BSP

Minimum 65mm
Ball or Gate Valve

Minimum 65mm
Hex Mipple

Minimum 65mm
Reducing Hex Nipple

Caww

Ball or Gate Valve
to suite residents
requirements

Minimum 65mm Male !
X —
64mm CFA Male 3 TPI

. Female Tee
A

If access is required, what is the length of access?

Access is required - length of access is «30m to Static Water but >30m to Rear Truck Canopy

23 OF 45
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8.3.3 Approved Measures - AM4.1 Vehicle Access as specified in Table 5 to clause 53.02-5.

Clause 53.02 -4.3: Water supply and access objectives

Approved Measure - AM4.1 Water supply and access objectives

Requirements ¢ Vehicle access that is designed and constructed as specified in Table
5 to clause 53.02-5
¢ Fire authority access to the water supply required? Yes. Refer below

If access is required, the following Design and Construction requirements apply:

1. All-weather construction.

2. A load limit of at least 15 tonnes.

3. Provide a minimum trafficable width of 3.5 metres.

4. Be clear of encroachments for at least 0.5 metres on each side and at least 4 metres vertically.

5. Curves must have a minimum inner radius of 10 metres.

6. The average grade must be no more than 1 in 7 (14.4%) (8.1°) with a maximum grade of no more than 1in 5
(20%) (11.3°) for no more than 50 metres.

7. Dips must have no more than a 1 in 8 (12.5 per cent) (7.1 degrees) entry and exit angle.

Diagram requirement samples from Table 5 to clause 53.02-5

Refer to the BMP for more detail
Encroachments for >30m Width for >30m Dips & Gradients >30m

space '
| 4 metres X

aximum
1ind

f

3
| & o,

m m
-+
| | l 20m
‘ I

—— MNottoscale)

(ot to scale)

D.5m required Lo apen firetruck door

For >100m For >100m For >200m

Satisfies Approved Measure.
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8.3.4 Approved Measures - AM4.2 Water supply and access objectives

Clause 53.02 -4.3: Water supply and access objectives

Approved Measure - AM4.2 Water supply and access objectives

Requirements

A building used for accommodation (other than a dwelling or dependent
person’s unit), child care centre, education centre, hospital, leisure and
recreation or place of assembly is provided with: The lot has access to
urban, township or other areas where:

- A static water supply for fire fighting and property protection pur-
poses of 10,000 litres per 1,500 square metres of floor space up to
40,000 litres.

- Vehicle access that is designed and constructed as specified in
Table 5 to Clause 53.02-5.

- An integrated approach to risk management that ensures the water
supply and access arrangements will be effective based on the charac-
teristics of the likely future occupants including their age, mobility and
capacity to evacuate during a bushfire emergency.

The water supply may be in the same tank as other water supplies
provided that a separate outlet is reserved for fire fighting water
supplies.

Response

Not applicable to this submission.

Satisfies Approved Measure.
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9. Conclusions

9.1 Main Conclusion

1. Analysis The development can proceed as the high bushfire risk can be mitigated to
an acceptable level by the implementation of the bushfire protection
measures, the proximity of towns and fire fighting resources in the region,
and the ability to evacuate to safety.

2. BAL rating The BAL rating for the proposal is 29

3. Defendable The Defendable Space is 50m or to the site boundary whichever is the
Space lesser.

4. Water Tank A 10,000L Water Tank made of non-combustible material is required to be
Requirements installed onsite and maybe provided in the same water tank as other

supplies provided they are separated with different outlets. The tank is to
be fitted with CFA fittings and the CFA require access to within 4m of the
tank outlets. It is to be identified with markings.

5. Access Access to the site is required to enable access to the water tank outlet. The
Requirements length of access is less than 30m in length. There are design and
construction requirements.

6. Activity Particular activities need to be undertaken in order for the building to
Requirements meet the objectives of cl. 44.06 and cl 53.02. These address the;

Implementation of defendable space,
construction of the building,
installation of the water supplies,
and access.

Refer to the BUSHFIRE MANAGEMNT PLAN for details on all these items.

Note ¢ This report is based on information supplied by the client
e Other...
None
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10. Appendix 1.0: Bushfire Management Plan

-size A3 Copy

Note: Reduced BMP Only. Please refer to the Full
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11. Appendix 2.0: Client’s proposed development drawings

Note: Refer to 4. Project Proposed Drawing & the associated 4.1 Drawing Register on page 6
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Bushfire Hazard Site Assessment
(BHSA)

1. Site Assessment Area

1.1 Description of Site

The site is an irregular polygon with direct access to the main road. There are some existing buildings in the centre of
the site which will be demolished. The land is undulating and variable in places, with a predominate east aspect
downslope. Most of the site adjoins low threat maintained property except to the east and south east with tall
modified vegetation. To the north are a combination of commercial blocks with sections of modified forest merging
into forest to the east & South east, west are houses low treat »500m

1.2 Site Aerial

1.3 Site Dimensions The site is an irregular polygon and has an area of 4350sgqm

1.4 Existing Vehicle Access |Access is about 30m in length and generally flat in approach to the existing
main building.

1.5 Nearest Fire Hydrant Not applicable

29 OF 45
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1.6 Features relevant to bushfire

1. Analysis The main bushfire hazard is the Dandenong Ranges National Park in which
Mt Evelyn sits and the landscape has an extreme bushfire risk due to the
forest and undulating topography with winding roads in the area.

2. CFA Brigade e Mt Evelyn
Locations within: * Silvan
®

« Montrose
* Lilydale

Relevant Features to Bushfire Diagram

The adjoining land to the east is abuts thick forest.

To the south is the Dandenong Ranges National Park, a source of embers during a fire event.

Land to the north is a combination of commercial properties and low threat residential

development, similarly to the west over the passing road the land is covered in residential
housing.

The land around the planned location generally slopes down west to east at around 2- 5 degrees.
The roads in the area are winding and dangerous to travel on during a bushfire. There are 2

Neighbourhood Safer Places but these are some distance to the north - one at Morrison Reserve
in Mt Evelyn and the other at Lilydale Lake Reserve.
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2. Directional Site Assessment Photographs: Vegetation & Topography

2.1 North of Site

View Position Elevated

Above Figure relevant to 'Vegetation Type A' within the BAL Assessment Report Table on page 13

Slope is 3 deg down and distance at 65m to row of trees before Industrial area that extends beyond 150m. All land in
this direction can be excluded as low threat. To the NE is Fo

ST - Taa Va7
E y n s %
: 57 P . & (s N

Figure 1.1 North Low threat vegetation View Position 80m above ground

Above Figure relevant to 'Vegetation Type A’ within the BAL Assessment Report Table on page 13

The extent of industrial and residential development across the north vista is evident. Clegg Road traverses across
this area.

LTULARRRLRNNY
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2.2 West of Site

Above Figure relevant to 'Vegetation Type A’ within the BAL Assessment Report Table on page 13

Flat to 1 degree upslope to Road. Beyond the road is a patch of forest at about 72m distant on land sloping
downwards at 2 degrees.

‘*wxf

Figure 2. 1 West Low threat vegetatlon View Position Drone

Above Figure relevant to 'Vegetation Type B' within the BAL Assessment Report Table on page 13

Due west is land at 3-5 degree Downslope over low threat residential land over road, »>45m in distance to beyond
150m from the site. All excluded.
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3 South of Site
e

AR
|

uth Low threat vegetation View Position Drone

Above Figure relevant to 'Vegetation Type A' within the BAL Assessment Report Table on page 13

For at least 150m to the south there is residential development and cultivated gardens - all the land in this direction is
low threat and can be excluded.

Figure 3.1 South Low threat vegetation View Position Drone

Above Figure relevant to 'Vegetation Type A’ within the BAL Assessment Report Table on page 13

Due south £150m the land contains residential building and cultivated gardens. Beyond there is increased density of
Modified vegetation. Dwelling immediately south is low threat
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2.4 East of Site

.

. =y 2 G : E 2
; ~ S " ;

Figure 4 East Forest View Position Drone

Above Figure relevant to 'Vegetation Type A' within the BAL Assessment Report Table on page 13

Residential block immediately to east which can be excluded as low threat. At 80m Forest at 0 -5 deg down
T R P YT R . ‘ ‘

Above Figure relevant to 'Vegetation Type A' within the BAL Assessment Report Table on page 13

Approximately 80m away is forest that leads to the south east. Between the site and this vegetation the land contains
housina and cultivated aardens with trees spread across the lots.
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?Q'.:'

'h ) :v * ; :
: G 0 gl R i e T
Figure 5.1 Main Threat Forest View Position Drone - South East

ol

Above Figure relevant to 'Vegetation Type B' within the BAL Assessment Report Table on page 13

The forest to the east and south of the site. Similarly to the north east forest covers significant parts of the landscape.
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3. Vegetation Exclusions

AS3959-2009 cl 2.2.3.2 - Determining the Bushfire Attack Level (BAL)
Low threat Vegetation and non-vegetation areas

and extending for 80m

development and
cultivated gardens.

Vegetation Classification Direction from Building Separation Distance (m) Description
4] north from boundary at 9m  |Residential
development and
cultivated gardens,
industrial sites.
(e)(®) west From boundary at 18m |Residential
and extending beyond |[development and
150m cultivated gardens.
(f south From Southern Residential
boundary and development and
extending patrtially cultivated gardens.
beyond 150m.
H east From boundary at 5m |Residential
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3.1 Modified Vegetation

Not used in this submission
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3.2 Vegetation Detail - Method 2 Calculation

Not used in this submission
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3.2 Vegetation Detail - Method 2 Calculation - Continued

Not used in this submission
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4. 150m Site Assessment Plan (SAP)

Refer to scale on diagram
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Bushfire Hazard Landscape
Assessment (BHLA)

1. Reason for Site requiring a BHLA

Reference to Cl 563.02: Bushfire Planning - Application 2 applies as the zoning and/or type of
construction are outside those defined as applying to Cl 53.02

2. Landscape Around Site

2.1 Locality Map

k| NP a ara iIIs conéry College

= Loca |t subjct to Extreme Bushfire risk :

""-Neighborhood Safer Place [
The locality has an extreme bushfire risk due to the combination of hilly terrain and areas of forest
with residential areas immersed within. The site is near the Dandenong Ranges National Park
which is covered in forest with high fuel loads. The major fire risk is with a SW wind which will
generate embers across Mt Evelyn.

LAV NR NN YRYNY
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Bushfire History
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3.1 Past Bushfire Events
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The Mt Evelyn locality has experienced many fires. The red shading indicates some bushfires
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3.2 Possible Direction of Bushfire

The prevailing winds come from either the NW or SW and the most likely a fire might approach
the site is from these directions. However, fire can come from any direction due to the undulating
terrain and the widespread distribution of forest.

History has recorded that many fires are to the SW of the site.

3.3 Likely Bushfire scenarios

The high fuel load and undulating landscape can cause the development of bushfires with
extreme destructive power. Such bushfires are almost impossible to control.

4. Local Prevention and Bushfire Management

4.1 Fire Authority Locations

There are Emergency Fire Stations at:
* Montrose

* Mooroolbark

* Kalorama

* The Basin

* Mt Evelyn

* Silvan

4.2 Proximity to urban areas and towns and other areas of protection

The nearest towns from the site are:

* Mt Evelyn 1.5Km to the NNW * Kalorama 3.5km to the SW
* Kilsyth 8.0km to the west * Mt Dandenong 4.7km to the SW
* Wandin North  4.0km to the NE * Silvan 4.0km to the SE
* Lilydale 6.0km to the NW

4.3 Other Measures

Evacuation to the towns in the area is the best response to the probability or in the event of
bushfire.
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5. Features relevant to bushfire protection

5.1 Adjoining Land

The adjoining land around the site is covered by residential development or industrial areas that
can be excluded as low threat. Land beyond these areas is covered in forest or forest modified
by the presence of residential development, particularly to the south

5.2 Access to Areas of safety

Silvan Road is the major access to safety - either north (Lilydale) or south (Silvan) depending on
the location of any fire. Clegg road, just north of the site leads east to Wandin North.

5.3 Constraints on implementation of appropriate Defendable space

The planned location of the building is near the centre of the site. The land on all boundaries is
residential low threat and will not prevent any contraints.

6. Landscape Typology

6.1 Landscape Type

The landscape type is type 4. Of this landscape the following can be stated:

* The type of vegetation, and the topography of the land may result in neighbourhood destruction
in the event of a major fire

* Bushfire can approach from more than one direction

* There is a history of recurring major bushfire events in the area.

The bushfire risk from such a landscape is extreme.

6.2 Recommendations for Safety and proceeding with development

The development proposal can proceed due to the close proximity of towns around the site and
the availability of fire fighting resources. plan and prepare for bushfire and monitor the situation
with a commitment to leave early.
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